

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

President David Adams, Riley County EMS Vice President

Chrissy Bartel, Norwich EMS

Immediate Past-President Dave Johnston, Reno Co. EMS

Treasurer

Angela Hamilton, Sedgwick Co. EMS

Secretary

Jeanné Schantz, Dickinson Co. EMS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Brandon Beck, Lyon Co./City of Emporia Dalene Deck, HutchCC Monika Heller, Reno Co. EMS Craig Isom, EagleMed Karl Leech, Minneapolis EMS Andy Lowe, Halstead Fire/EMS Joshua Rogers, Salina Fire Department Frank Williams, Butler County EMS

SOCIETY REPRESENTATIVES

Administrator's Society Con Olson, TECHS, Inc.

Educator's Society Chris Cannon, Cowley College

Peer Support Society Chrissy Bartel, Norwich EMS

Society of Billing Professionals DeLisa Merry, DeLisa's Medical Billing

CHRONICLE EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Chrissy Bartel, Norwich EMS Brandon Beck, Lyon Co./City of Emporia Dalene Deck, HutchCC Jon Friesen, HutchCC David Adams, Riley Co. EMS Kara Lawrence, Pawnee Co. EMS Jeanné Schantz, Dickinson Co. EMS

STAFF

Chief Operations Officer: Kari Presley | kari@kemsa.org KEMSA Office: (785) 580-3459

Chronicle Editor: Mary Napier | mary@kemsa.org

Published by the Kansas Emergency Medical Services Association (KEMSA) 6021 SW 29th St., Ste A PMB 359 Topeka, KS 66614 | kemsa.org

VOLUME 19, ISSUE 3 | FALL/WINTER 2023

The official publication of the Kansas Emergency Medical Services Association

Testuent's view. Conterence & REMSA Opuates	4
KEMSA News:	
2023 KEMSA Conference & Expo - Wrap-Up, Sponsors, Exhibitors	6
2023 Award and Scholarship Winners	10
2023 Clay Shooting Event & Membership News	16
Upcoming Events	17
Service Spotlight: City of Washington EMS	18
EMS Issues: Invite Legislators to Your Stations	23
Administrative Corner: Two Tornadoes - One Community	24
Educator's View: I Love it When a (CE) Plan Comes Together	30
Clinical: True or False: ACLS for PEA	35
Health & Wellness: Emergency Self-Care for the Care Providers	37
Service Chronicles: Service News from Around the State	40
Service Chronicles: EMS Industry News	41
Advertisers' Index	42





On the Cover:

The City of Washington EMS has two stations and two ambulances. The department has 24 volunteers and one full-time employee who serve the community to provide EMS services. Washington EMS is very proud of the volunteers who have served over the years. Learn more in the service spotlight article on page 18.

Cover Photo by Jon Friesen



Peer Review and Your Comments

We strive to publish the best KEMSA Chronicle possible for each issue. In order to do this, we have a peer review process in place to review submitted articles for quality and accuracy. This magazine is dedicated to professional emergency medical education. Information on activities within the Kansas Emergency Medical Services Association is provided for our members and the public. To provide comments or to find out more about the Chronicle, contact the editor, Mary Napier, at mary@kemsa.org.